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FARRIS BOBANGO, PLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Nashville - Memphis
PHILIPS PLAZA

414 UNION STREET, SUITE 1105
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

(615) 726-1200 telephone - (615) 726-1776 facsimile

Tyler A. Cosby
tcosby@farris-law.com (615) 6874225 (direct)

May 11, 2022

Chairman Kenneth Hill 22-00073
c/o Ectory Lawless

Tennessee Public Utilities Commission

502 Deadrick Street, 4™ Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

RE:  Docket 21-00053, Application of Limestone Water Utility Operating Company,
LLC, for Authority to Sell or Transfer Title to The Assets, Property, and Real
Estate of a Public Utility and for a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity

Dear Chairman Hill;

Pursuant to Rule 1220-01-01.13, please let this filing serve as notice with the docket clerk
for an extension of service to contiguous territory.

The addresses to be served by Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC include
the following:
102 Bobby Drive
104 Bobby Drive
1200 Old Hillsboro Road

Attached is a map of the service areas showing that the properties are contiguous to
Limestone’s current service territory and other relevant documentation regarding the properties.
All of the other requirements of the Rule are on file with the Commission in this docket.

Sincerely,
FARRIS BOBANGO PLC

Byr: Tﬂer A. Co?;f)y
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Matt Bryant

From: Joshua Kauffman <Joshua.Kauffman@mig.cc>

Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 11:32 AM

To: Matt Bryant

Subject: FW: KAUFFMAN Request for Sewer Hook Up - 104 Bobby Dr Franklin TN 37069

From: "bruce@cartwrightcreek.com" <bruce@cartwrightcreek.com>

Date: Friday, October 8, 2021 at 10:13 AM

To: Joshua Kauffman <Joshua.Kauffman@mig.cc>

Cc: "elliott.eley@williamsoncounty-tn.gov" <elliott.eley@williamsoncounty-tn.gov>, "brian.corwin@williamsoncounty-tn.gov"
<brian.corwin@williamsoncounty-tn.gov>

Subject: RE: KAUFFMAN Request for Sewer Hook Up - 104 Bobby Dr Franklin TN 37069

Joshua,

Because of sewer collection system improvements in 2020, Cartwright Creek is allowing a limited number of new home connections. We will accept homes
having problem septic systems that are near our existing collection mains. Your home fits that criteria.

Cartwright Creek will accept your home connecting to its collection system, subject to the following:

- Your home will be connected via a grinder pump and a small service line running to Cartwright Creek’s gravity line approximately 400’ west on Bobby
Drive.

- Provide an engineering drawing that shows the route of the proposed service line from your home to the existing sewer, the location of the grinder
pump, the connection details to the existing sewer, installation specifications, and easements.

- Alicensed sewer contractor will install the grinder pump and service line based upon the above drawing with Cartwright Creek’s inspection.

- The engineering, construction and permitting is your responsibility. The engineer and contractor should be able to help you with this.

- Payment of the $10,000 tap fee and $250 inspection fee prior to construction.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Bruce Meyer

Operations Manager

Sheaffer Wastewater Solutions, LLC
Managers of Cartwright Creek, LLC
6545 Cox Road
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Matt Bryant

From: Joshua Kauffman <Joshua.Kauffman@mig.cc>
Sent: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 5:55 PM

To: Matt Bryant

Subject: Fwd: Joshua Kaufman, 104 Bobby Lane

Stay Healthy and Safe,
Joshua Kauffman

Multi Image Group
0:561-994-3515
M: 954-857-6908

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Walker, Henry" <HWALKER@bradley.com>

Date: December 7, 2021 at 5:28:27 PM CST

To: bruce@cartwrightcreek.com

Cc: Joshua Kauffman <Joshua.Kauffman@mig.cc>, Kristi Ransom <kristi@kristiransomlaw.com>
Subject: Joshua Kaufman, 104 Bobby Lane

Bruce, | talked today via email to Kristi Ransom, the County Attorney for Williamson County, and explained my opinion that Cartwright Creek,
which already occupies the county right-of-way in a number of locations, is entitled to use the county right-of-way to connect M. Kaufman’s
house at 104 Bobby Lane to Cartwright Creek’s main line. It is my understanding that Mr. Kaufman is located within the service area of
Cartwright Creek and that his septic tank is failing or inadequate. It has been the policy of Cartwright Creek to allow customers in that situation
to become customers of Cartwright Creek. Therefore, Cartwright Creek has a legal obligation to provide service to Mr. Kaufman under
reasonable terms and conditions. Since providing service to Mr. Kaufman will require an extension of the utility’s system (ie., building an access
line from the edge of the customer’s property to the nearest CC main line), the utility may ask the customer to contribute all or part of the cost
of that access line.

Ms. Ransom has accepted my opinion, as counsel for Cartwright Creek, that Cartwright Creek, just like any other public utility in the
county, can use the public right-of-way to provide service. She said that, for now, our email exchange is sufficient but will let me know if any of
her department heads require more.



Please note that 1. The access line will be the property of Cartwright Creek and part of the utility’s network. Mr. Kaufman is solely responsible
for the “service line” connecting his house to the access line. 2. Cartwright Creek is required to charge Mr. Kaufman the utility’s tariffed tap fee
and, as stated above, may also require him to contribute to the cost of the access line. 3. If Mr. Kaufman’s immediate neighbor, across whose
property the access line will run, wishes to obtain a tap, the neighbor will also be required to pay the tap fee and may also be asked to
contribute to the cost of building the access line. This conclusion is based on my understanding that the public easement for the access
line runs across the neighbor’s property.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Henry Walker

Henry M. Walker
E| ry

Partner

e: hwalker@bradley.com w: bradley.com

d: 615.252.2363 f: 615.252.6363

Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP

Roundabout Plaza, 1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203

LinkedIn | Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | Blogs | My Bio

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail is from a law firm and may be protected by the attorney-client or work product privileges. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by
replying to this e-mail and then delete it from your computer.



Wayde Morrow

From: bruce@cartwrightcreek.com

Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 2:52 PM

To: Wayde Morrow

Cc: Matt Bryant

Subject: RE: 104 Bobby Drive - Cartwright Creek Submittal
Wade,

The revised sanitary plan is approved.

Bruce Meyer

Operations Manager

Sheaffer Wastewater Solutions, LLC
Managers of Cartwright Creek, LLC
6545 Cox Road

College Grove, TN 37046

Mobile: 615-714-7868
bmeyer@sheafferwws.com

From: Wayde Morrow <wayde@m?2groupllc.com>

Sent: Friday, December 10, 2021 10:32 AM

To: bruce@cartwrightcreek.com

Cc: Matt Bryant <matt@m2groupllc.com>

Subject: RE: 104 Bobby Drive - Cartwright Creek Submittal

Good morning Bruce,

We have revised the attached plan for you to review.

Thank you for your time yesterday and have a great weekend.
Wayde Morrow

M2 Group, LLC

423.779.6045 cell
wayde@m2qroupllc.com

In an effort to honor the holiday season, M2 Group, LLC will be closed from 12/24/21 through January 2, 2022. We will re-open on
January 3, 2022 for regular business. Please have a safe and enjoyable holiday season and thank you for being a trusted business
partner in 2021 and look forward to an exciting new year in 2022.

www.m2groupllc.com

Follow us on Social Media:

© 0
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TN Department of
Environment &

Conservation

Tennessee Division of Water Resources (DWR)

Permits | Documents Permit Appeals  Moratoriums = Complaints  Inspections  Eng. Plans  Hydrologic Det. = Exceptional Waters =~ Ambient Monitoring  QLP Data = Oil & Gas Wells  FTC Operator Certification =~ Water Wells
SitelD  Parent Site Location city County |

166626 Kaufiman Property 104 BebbyDr.  Franklin W|H|amson|

Permit Information Permit Documents
Search All Documents
Permit Number NR2104.408 View  File Type Description Document Date | = Return l?)e
Permittee Name Joshua Kauffman
'B Image Fee Paid 03-DEC-2021 -
Project Name 104 Bobby Drive {Utility Crossing)
Permit Type ARAP Email App resubmittal 30-NOV-2021 -
ARAP Type Utility Line Crossings 1 Application  ARAP 30-NOW-2021 2
Status Pending Email Application withdrawal notification - NR2104.408 (11-19-21)  19-NOV-2021 -
St Rt m Application  ARAP -Incomplete pending fee 17-NOV-2021 -
Facility Classification
. ~ Email Requirements inguiry 17-NOV-2021 -
Application Received 03-DEC-2021
Application Returned 17-NO'-2021 E'I Email Applicant phone # required 17-NOV-2021 -
Application Complete @ Application  ARAP - Incomplete pending fee, owner info 12-NOV-2021 =
Public Notice Date row(s) 1-Bof8
Issuance Date FileMet Documents
Effective Date Forms submitted through MyTDEC Forms after 11/17/2020 will be available in FileNet
Expiration Date
Modification Date Inspections
Termination Date no data found
Receiving Stream Cartwright Creek
Effluent Description
SIC Code
Activity Description Directional bering beneath Cartwright Creek for Force Main Sewer Extension for single residence.
Treatment Description
Flow Rate [MGD]
Record Last Updated 07-DEC-2021 08:54AM




	104 Bobby Drive- Approval Package 12-17-215 (1).pdf
	104 Bobby Drive- Conceptual Plan
	104 Bobby Drive - Attorney E-mail regarding use of easement
	104 Bobby Drive- Approval E-mail
	104 Bobby Drive- Approved Plan
	SANITARY EXHIBITS





